## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
Charles Kendall			08/26/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Tridea, LLC			
	2792 Dylan Schar Court			
City:	Oak Hill			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	20171			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5 Property Type Number				
Patent Number:		5463945		
Patent Number:		5473996 5653179		
Patent Number:		5653179		
Patent Number: 5		775233 769004		
Patent Number: 57		004		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:       7039203399         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 703 920-1122				
Email: kreamer@iplawsolutions.com				
Correspondent Name: Welsh, Flaxman & Gitler				
Address Line 1: 2000 Duke Street				
Address Line 2:Suite 100Address Line 4:Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		KENDALL PATENT ASSIGNMENT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Howard N Flaxman	PATENT	
502471081 REEL: 031080 FRAME: 0077				

Signature:	/howard flaxman/	
Date:	08/26/2013	
Total Attachments: 2 source=patents.assign#page1.tif source=patents.assign#page2.tif		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Charles Kendall, an individual residing at 2792 Dylan Schar Court, Oak Hill, VA 20171, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, owns the entire right, title and interest free and clear of any and all liens and other encumbrances in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,463,945, issued November 7, 1995, entitled "PORTABLE TRIPOD RISER," U.S. Patent No. 5,473,996, issued December 12, 1995, entitled "PORTABLE TRIPOD RISER," U.S. Patent No. 5,653,179, issued August 8, 1997, entitled "PORTABLE TRIPOD RISER," U.S. Patent No. 5,663,179, issued August 8, 1997, entitled "PORTABLE TRIPOD RISER," U.S. Patent No. 5,769,004, issued June 23, 1998, entitled "STAND INTEGRATED TRIPOD RISER," and U.S. Patent No. 5,775,233, issued July 7, 1998, entitled "INTEGRATED TRIPOD RISER"; and

WHEREAS, Tridea, LLC, a Limited Liability Company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Virginia with a mailing address at 2792 Dylan Schar Court, Oak Hill, VA 20171, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, and in and to the Letters Patents granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, from Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive rights to Letters Patents granted in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof. Assignor further does sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee all future proceeds relating to the Letters Patents (including, but not limited to, all license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), as well as the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said Assignee as Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Further, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or to its representatives any facts known respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all said Letters Patents to be issued to said Assignee, make rightful oaths, and; generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries

## PATENT REEL: 031080 FRAME: 0079

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his band and scal this <u>26th</u> day of <u>August</u> 2013.

hale Kundell

Charles Kendall